

No. S22A1060

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

JO-ANN TAYLOR, as Executor for TIA MCGEE'S ESTATE,
Appellant-Plaintiff,

v.

THE DEVEREUX FOUNDATION, INC. a Pennsylvania corporation, and
GWENDOLYN B. Skinner, an individual,

Appellee-Defendants.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE UNITED STATES CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, GEORGIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, INC., AND
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE-DEFENDANTS**

Brian C. Lea
(Ga. Bar No. 213529)
JONES DAY
1420 Peachtree St., N.E. Suite 800
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3053
(404) 521-3939

Matthew J. Rubenstein
(Mn. Bar No. 0400744)
JONES DAY
90 South Seventh Street, Suite 4950
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 217-8800

*Counsel for United States Chamber
of Commerce, Georgia Chamber of
Commerce, Inc. and American Tort
Reform Association*

September 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PROCEDURAL JURY-TRIAL RIGHT DOES NOT ABROGATE THE LEGISLATIVE PREROGATIVE TO MAKE SUBSTANTIVE LAW.....	6
II. PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE OUTSIDE ANY SUBSTANTIVE COMPONENT OF THE JURY-TRIAL RIGHT.....	11
A. As This Court Has Repeatedly Held, There Is No Constitutional Right To Punitive Damages, Which Are Not A Fact To Be Tried By A Jury	11
1. Repeated Decisions of This Court Make Clear That Plaintiffs Have No Constitutional Right to Punitive Damages.....	11
2. There Is No Constitutional Right to a Jury Determination of the Amount of Punitive Damages, Which Is Not a Fact the Jury Must Decide	15
3. Sister States’ Legislative Enactments and Judicial Decisions Support the Constitutionality of the General Assembly’s Cap	20
B. There Was No Requirement In 1798 That Juries Determine The Amount Of Non-Compensatory Punitive Recoveries.....	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abel v. Conover</i> , 104 N.W.2d 684 (Neb. 1960)	20
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 2 Ga. 370 (1847)	15
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 880 N.E.2d 420 (Ohio 2007)	21, 28
<i>Arnesano v. State ex rel. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 942 P.2d 139 (Nev. 1997).....	21
<i>Atl. Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 286 Ga. 731 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bagley v. Shortt</i> , 261 Ga. 762 (1991)	4, 12, 13, 14
<i>Bernier v. Burris</i> , 497 N.E.2d 763 (Ill. 1986).....	21
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	19, 20, 27
<i>Commonwealth Inv. Co. v. Frye</i> , 219 Ga. 498 (1963)	17
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	16, 19, 20, 24
<i>Day v. Woodforth</i> , 54 U.S. 363 (1851).....	25
<i>DeMendoza v. Huffman</i> , 51 P.3d 1232 (Or. 2002)	23
<i>Duke of York v. Pilkington</i> , 89 Eng. Rep. 918 (K.B. 1693)	26
<i>Etheridge v. Med. Ctr. Hosps.</i> , 376 S.E.2d 525 (Va. 1989)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Evans ex rel. Kutch v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002)	17, 21
<i>Flint River Steamboat Co. v. Foster</i> , 5 Ga. 194 (1848)	6, 7, 29
<i>Ford v. Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co.</i> , 267 Ga. 226 (1996)	12
<i>Garrison v. Target Corp.</i> , 869 S.E.2d 797 (S.C. 2022)	21
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1992)	16
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs, Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016).....	27
<i>Harrell v. Cane Growers' Co-Op. Ass'n</i> , 160 Ga. 30 (1925)	10
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	18
<i>Horton v. Or. Health & Sci. Univ.</i> , 376 P.3d 998 (Or. 2016)	8
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (K.B. 1763)	25, 26
<i>Kelly v. Hall</i> , 191 Ga. 470 (1941)	12
<i>Kirkland v. Blaine Cnty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 4 P.3d 1115 (Idaho 2000)	21
<i>Love v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 264 Ga. 701 (1994)	10
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Conkle</i> , 263 Ga. 539 (1993)	12, 13, 14
<i>Mayo v. Wis. Injured Patients & Fams. Comp. Fund</i> , 914 N.W.2d 678 (Wis. 2018).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McClay v. Airport Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 596 S.W.3d 686 (Tenn. 2020)	22
<i>McInerney v. McInerney</i> , 313 Ga. 462 (2022)	9
<i>Murphy v. Edmonds</i> , 601 A.2d 102 (Md. 1992)	22
<i>Neese v. Utah Bd. of Pardons & Parole</i> , 416 P.3d 663 (Utah 2017).....	11
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	23
<i>Park v. Candler</i> , 114 Ga. 466 (1902)	9
<i>Peters v. Saft</i> , 597 A.2d 50 (Me. 1991).....	21
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 594 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 2004).....	21
<i>Rouse v. State</i> , 4 Ga. 136 (1848)	7, 8
<i>S&S Towing & Recovery, Ltd. v. Charnota</i> , 309 Ga. 117 (2020)	26
<i>Savannah Elec. Co. v. Bell</i> , 124 Ga. 663 (Ga. 1906)	28, 30
<i>Seminole Tr. of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	14
<i>Simeone v. Charron</i> , 762 A.2d 442 (R.I. 2000).....	20
<i>Smith v. Printup</i> , 866 P.2d 985 (Kan. 1993).....	21
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	18, 19, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 987 N.E.2d 1066 (Ind. 2013)	21
<i>State v. Moseley</i> , 263 Ga. 680 (1993)	11, 12, 13
<i>Teasley v. Mathis</i> , 243 Ga. 561 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	10, 11
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	27
<i>Time Warner Ent. Co. v. Six Flags Over Ga., LLC</i> , 254 Ga. App. 598 (2002)	17
<i>Townsend v. Hughes</i> , 86 Eng. Rep. 850 (K.B. 1676)	26
<i>Tullidge v. Wade</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 909 (K.B. 1769)	26
<i>Verba v. Ghaphery</i> , 552 S.E.2d 406 (W. Va. 2001)	22
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (K.B. 1763)	26
<i>Zorrilla v. Aypco Constr. II, LLC</i> , 469 S.W.3d 143 (Tex. 2015)	21
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
Ga. Const. art. I	6
Ga. Const. art. III	9
Neb. Const. art. VII	20
Ala. Code § 6-11-21	20
1997 Alaska Sess. Laws, ch. 26 § 1	17
Alaska Stat. § 9.17.020	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-102	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-240b.....	20
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 768.73	20
Ga. Code § 1445 (1882).....	27
Ga. Code § 1446 (1882).....	27
Idaho Code Ann. § 6-1604.....	20
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-51-3-4.....	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3702	20
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 3546	20
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 18-C § 2-807.....	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-65.....	20
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-1-220.....	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1D-25	20
N.D. Cent. Code § 32-03.2-11	20
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 507:16.....	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:15-5.14.....	20
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42.005	20
O.C.G.A. § 51-12-5.1.....	<i>passim</i>
O.C.G.A. § 20-3-514.....	27
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2315.21	20
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 23 § 9.1	20
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-7-1.....	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-32-530.....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-104	20
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 41.008	20
Tex. Gen. Laws, Seventieth Legislature, First Called Session, Ch. 2, § 1.01	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-38.1	20
W. Va. Code Ann. § 55-7-29	20
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 895.043	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1st ed. 1768).....	7
3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1st ed. 1768).....	7
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England.....	8
Thomas B. Colby, <i>Beyond the Multiple Punishment Problem: Punitive Damages as Punishment for Individual, Private Wrongs</i> , 87 Minn. L. Rev. 583 (2003).....	24
The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (John C. Hamilton ed., 1864).....	8
2 Simon Greenleaf, Law of Evidence (13th ed. 1876)	23
Richard J. Mahoney & Stephen E. Littlejohn, <i>Innovation on Trial Punitive Damages Versus New Products</i> , 246 Science 1395 (1989).....	18
Note, <i>Exemplary Damages in the Law of Torts</i> , 70 Harv. L. Rev. 517 (1957).....	23, 24
David G. Owen, <i>A Punitive Damages Overview: Functions, Problems and Reform</i> , 39 Vill. L. Rev. 363 (1994)	27
Statute of Westminster I, 3 Edw. I, c. 24 (1275), in 1 Statutes of the Realm 33 (reprt. ed. 1963).....	27
Synopsis of Statute of Westminster I, 3 Edw., c. 1 (Eng.), in 24 Great Britain Statutes at Large 138 (Pickering Index 1761)	26
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>2019 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States: A Survey of the Fairness and Reasonableness of State Liability Systems</i> (Sept. 2019).....	2
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>The Social Costs of Punitive Damages Against Corporations in Environmental and Safety Torts</i> , 87 Geo. L.J. 285 (1998).....	17
